1.2.1  The Authority has adopted a single stage two envelop process (referred to as the 

“Bidding Process”) for selection of the Bidder for award of the Project. Under this 

process, the Bid shall be invited under two envelops. Prior to or along with the Bid, 

the Bidder shall pay to the Authority a sum of Rs. 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 

Forty Thousand Only) as the cost of the RFP process transmitted online to 

NHIDCL. Eligibility and qualification of the Bidder will be first examined based 

on the details submitted under first envelop (Technical Bid) with respect to 

eligibility and qualifications criteria prescribed in this RFP.

[...]

Bond as per the format at Appendix- VIII, Account Payee Demand Draft, Fixed 

Deposit Receipt, Banker’s cheque or Bank Guarantee (including e-Bank Guarantee) 

acceptable to the Authority, as per format at Appendix-II. The Bidders shall also make 

online payment towards cost of bid document of Rs. 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 

Forty Thousand Only) transmitted online through facility provided by the 

IndusInd Bank to NHIDCL.  

Bidder will have facility to deposit the tender fee (cost of bid documents), as 

mentioned in datasheet, in favor of NHIDCL through online facility provided by